RESEARCH AND SPONSORED PROJECTS
2008-09 Summary of External Funding (In Millions)

Private, Corporate Grand
Institution Federal State & Other Total
ASU $23.0 $0.8 $0.8 $24.6
DSU $7.6 $0.5 $2.1 $10.2
JSU $54.2 $2.4 $2.1 $58.7
MSU $94.9 $21.3 $35.2 $151.4
MUW#* $0.9 $5.8 $0.4 $7.1
MVSU $7.9 $1.2 $0.5 $9.6
UM** $77.3 $9.0 $13.9 $100.2
USM $77.5 $4.0 $£9.0 $90.6
SYSTEM $343.4 $45.0 $64.1 $452.4

* MUW figures include MS School of Math & Science.
** Includes the Medical Center.

RETENTION AND GRADUATION
IPEDS Fall to Fall Retention Rates, Fall 2006 Freshman Cohort
ASU DSU JSU MSU MUW MVSU UM* USM SYSTEM
63.0% 61.0% 76.0% 83.0% 66.0% 65.0% 80.0% 73.0% 76.0%
* Excludes the Medical Center.

Six-Year IPEDS Graduation Rates, Fall 2000 Freshman Cohort
ASU DSU JSU MSU MUW MVSU UM* USM SYSTEM
43.2% 44.9% 36.3% 58.2% 35.4% 36.0% 53.3% 47.6% 49.2%
* Excludes the Medical Center.

FACULTY/STAFF INFORMATION
IHL System Total by Gender, Fall 2008

EEO-Category Male Female Total
Executive, Managerial, and Adm. 418 425 843
Faculty 2,958 2,253 5,211
Other Professional 2,523 4,596 7,119
Technical and Paraprofessional 789 1,231 2,020
Clerical and Secretarial 184 3,132 3,316
Skilled Crafts 505 23 528
Service/Maintenance 1,236 1,523 2,759
Instruction/Research Assistants 1.543 1.322 2.865
TOTAL 10,156 14,505 24,661

* Includes the Medical Center.

IHL System Total by Ethnicity, Fall 2008

EEO-Category White Black Other
Executive, Managerial, and Adm. 574 205 11
Faculty 3,896 820 564
Other Professionals 4,738 1,796 386
Technical and Paraprofessional 1,103 856 53
Clerical and Secretarial 1,817 1,574 36
Skilled Crafts 355 162 3
Service/Maintenance 704 1,936 31
Instruction/Research Assistants 1.835 332 828
TOTAL 15,022 7,681 1,912

* Includes the Medical Center.

2008-09 IHL System Average Full-Time Faculty Salary by Rank

Associate  Assistant

Institution Professor  Professor  Professor Instructor Total
ASU $66,619 $58,898 $54,620 $37,769 $53,470
DSU $63,697 $57,675 $47,230 $47,624 $52,365
JSU $73,759 $61,608 $55,866 $39,652 $57,441
MSU $89.,405 $70,154 $61,022 $41,058 $66,940
MUW $56,649 $49,244 $46,212 $47,649 $49,302
MVSU $60,816 $59,531 $49.,492 $40,079 $50,669
UM* $104,154 $77,196 $61,619 $36,355 $71,238
USM $84.206  $66.732 $55.663 $44.050  $61.564

SYSTEM $85,922 $68,514 $57,158 $41,558 $62,949
*Excludes the Medical Center.

MISSISSIPPI INSTITUTIONS

OF HIGHER LEARNING

The Board of Trustees of State Institutions of Higher
Learning serves as the governing board overseeing the eight
public universities in Mississippi, including the University
of Mississippi Medical Center located in Jackson. The
Southern Association of Colleges and Schools is the
accrediting body for each of the public universities in
Mississippi. Currently, there are 71,202 students enrolled in
Mississippi's Universities, with an operating budget of $3.0
billion. The system awarded 14,366 degrees in Academic
Year 2007-08.
| |

BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF
STATE INSTITUTIONS OF
HIGHER LEARNING

Ms. AMY WHITTEN, PRESIDENT, Oxford
ScoTT ROsS, VICE-PRESIDENT, West Point
ED BLAKESLEE, Gulfport
Dr. L. STACY DAVIDSON, JR., Cleveland
DRr. BETTYE HENDERSON NEELY, Grenada
BoB OWENS, Jackson
AUBREY B. PATTERSON, Tupelo
ALAN W. PERRY, Jackson
CHRISTINE LINDSAY PICKERING, Biloxi
ROBIN J. ROBINSON, Laurel
Dr. DoucLas W. ROUSE, Hattiesburg
C. D. SMITH, JR. Meridian

DRr. AUBREY K. Lucas, Interim Commissioner
| |

MISSISSIPPI'S UNIVERSITIES
Alcorn State University
DRr. GEORGE E. ROsS, PRESIDENT

Delta State University
DRr. JOHN M. HILPERT, PRESIDENT

Jackson State University
DR. RONALD MASON, JR., PRESIDENT

Mississippi State University
DR. MARK KEENUM, PRESIDENT

Mississippi University for Women
DRr. CLAUDIA A. LIMBERT, PRESIDENT

Mississippi Valley State University
Dr. DoNNA H. OLIVER
University of Mississippi
DR. ROBERT C. KHAYAT, CHANCELLOR

University of Southern Mississippi
DR. MARTHA DUNAGIN SAUNDERS, PRESIDENT

FAST FACTS

0082005 |

1HL

INNINNI I |

BOARD OF TRUSTEES
OF STATE INSTITUTIONS
OF HIGHER LEARNING

Dr. Aubrey K. Lucas
Interim Commissioner of
Higher Education

Office of Institutional Research and Planning
3825 Ridgewood Road
Jackson, Mississippi 39211
601.432.6742

www.-MISSISSIPPIl.edu/research




FALL 2008 HEADCOUNT ENROLLMENT

Institution Duplicated* Unduplicated**
ASU 2,548 3,252

ASU-Natchez 623

ASU-Vicksburg 81

Total 3,252
DSU-Main Campus 3,830

DSU-Greenville 70

DSU-Other Locations 384

Total 4,284 4,064
JSU 8,048

JSU-Universities Center 849

JSU-Medical Mall 131

JSU-E-Center 82

Total 9,110 8,374
MSU-Main Campus 17,127

MSU-Meridian 782

Total 17,909 17,824
MUW-Main Campus 2,328

MUW-Tupelo 97

Total 2,425 2,365
MVSU-Main Campus 2,875

MVSU-Greenville 198

MVSU-Greenwood 181

Total 3,254 2,929
UM-Main Campus 13,685

UM-Tupelo 717

UM-Other Locations 297

UM-Booneville 54

UM-Southaven 898

UM-Grenada 73

UM-Medical Center 2,312

Total 17,963 17,601
USM-Main Campus 13,102

USM-Gulf Park 2,241

USM-Meridian 71

USM-Stennis Center 71

USM-Other Locations 38

USM-Jackson County 412

Gulf Coast Research Lab 73

Total 16,008 14,793
IHL System 74,278 71,202

*  Duplicated Enrollment figures include duplicated counts of students who are concur-
rently enrolled at more than one campus.

*#* Unduplicated Enrollment figures count students only once for each institution, even if
the student is enrolled at more than one campus.

Fall 2008 Average ACT Score of Entering Freshmen
ASU  DSU  ISU MSU MUW MVSU UM*  LSM
18.1 20.3 18.9 23.6 21.1 17.3 23.0 21.6
* Excludes the Medical Center. SYSTEM: 21.8

Fall 2008 Full-Time Equivalent Enrollment
These figures are calculated by finding the sum of the total number of undergraduate
hours attempted divided by 15 and the total number of graduate hours divided by 12.

Lower Upper
Institution  Lndergrad LUndergrad Graduate Total
ASU 1,396.8 1,138.1 357.0 2,891.9
DSU 1,070.0 1,740.2 460.8 3,271.0
JSU 3,063.6 2,880.0 1,076.5 7,020.1
MSU 5,856.0 6,946.4 2,471.7 15,274.1
MUW 583.1 1,251.9 102.5 1,937.5
MVSU 1,231.9 1,048.8 229.8 2,510.5
UM* 5,695.7 6,580.2 3,758.0 16,033.9
USM 41868 67408 18137 127413
SYSTEM 23,083.9 28,326.4 10,270.0 61,680.3

* Includes the Medical Center. Students enrolled in health professional programs are all
considered full-time.

Fall 2008 Enrollment by Ethnicity and Gender

ASU 238
DSU 2,377
JSU 497
MSU 12,851
MUW 1,422
MVSU 107
UM* 13,575
USM 9614

SYSTEM 40,681
* Includes the Medical Center.

Fall 2008 Enrollment by Residence and Attendance Status
Part-time

ASU 2,866
DSU 3,708
JSU 7,098
MSU 13,571
MUW 2,143
MVSU 2,564
UM* 12,107
USM 12,545
SYSTEM 56,602

Black
2,967
1,619
7,809
3,622

846
2,761
2,446
3976

26,049

Out-of-State
386

356

1,276

4253

222

365

5,439

2248
14,545

Qther Male
47 1,036
68 1,506
68 2,956
1,351 9,126
97 380
61 997
1,525 7,994
1200 5708

4417 29,793

Eull-Time
2,586
2,905
6,290

14,442
1,728
2,341

15,561

11,743

57,596

* Includes the Medical Center. Students enrolled in health professional
programs are all considered full-time.

Nk W=

[ S

Biology/Biological Sciences, General
Elementary Education and Teaching
Business Administration and Management, General

Accounting
Psychology, General

Eemale
2,216
2,558
5418
8,698
1,985
1,932
9,552
8995
41,354

666
1,159
2,084
3,382

637

588
1,985
3.050

13,551

Fall 2008 Enrollment - Top 5 Baccalaureate Programs

3,945
3,820
3,239
2,076
1,947

Fall 2008 Enrollment - Top 5 Master’s Programs

Business Administration and Management, General
Counselor Education/School Couns. and Guid. Serv.
Curriculum and Instruction
Secondary Education and Teaching
Geology/Earth Science, General

724
397
339
305
294

2008-09 FINANCIAL INFORMATION (In Millions)

Operating

Institution Budget
ASU $88.6
DSU $65.3

JSU

$186.8

MSU $685.3
MUW $46.9
MVSU $60.8

UM

$445.5

UMMC $1,004.0
USM $384.1
Exec. Off./SFA $530
SYSTEM $3,020.0
* Includes general operations ($8.5 mil.), financial aid, grants, Ayers, course redesign,
summer developmental program, and system audits.

SYSTEM $95.6 $439.8

State

$25.1
$23.9
$42.5
$184.2
$15.9
$15.8
$90.3
$229.9
$95.2
$304
$788.7

STUDENT FINANCIAL AID
2007-08 Total by Source (In Millions)
General Federal — State Inst Auxiliary Other Total

$21.6 $29.3

Annual
Payroll
$29.0
$29.9
$69.7
$244.6
$19.1
$22.4
$156.0
$466.3
$129.9
$65
$1,105.9

$12.2 $24.2 $623.5

2008-09 COST OF EDUCATION

Total In-State ~ Out-of-State

In-State Average Average

ASU  $4498 $2976 $2,150
DSU  $4449 $3,091 $2,250
JSU $4,634  $3,536  $2.310
MSU  $5150 $4,124 $2,300
MUW  $4.423 $3,009 $2,057
MVSU  $4,575 $2,611 $2,137
UM*  $5107 $3516 $2,398
USM  $5,096 $3327 $2,300

* Excludes the Medical Center.

Tuition &
Other Costs
$9,624
$9,790
$10,480
$11,574
$9,489
$9,323
$11,021
$10,723

2007-08* BUILDINGS/FACILITIES
g

ASU
DSU
JSU
MSU
MUW
MVSU
UM
UMMC
USM
THL
SYSTEM 1

129
75
51

714
56
93

202
81

254
20

,675
*2008-09 figures will be available on July 15.

Total Out-of-
Tuition State Tuition
$6,194  $15818
$6,733  $16,523
$6,344  $16,824
$7.351  $18,925
$7.265  $16,754
$6,541  $15,864
$7.360  $18,381
$7.649  $18372
1,827,414
1,432,007
2,350,735
7,707,758
1,549,308
1,970,689
4,528,205
3411462
4,406,708
249 041
29,433,327

2007-08 DEGREES AWARDED By Degree

ASU 40 444 143
DSU 0 634 190
JSU 0 915 370
MSU 0 2,554 789
MUW 40 356 73
MVSU 0 375 129
UM 0 2450 559
UMMC 47 201 87
USM 0 2265 640
SYSTEM 124 10,034 2,959

0
21
22
34

0

0
18

0
65

175

0 0 627
5 0 850
52 0 1,359
117 65 3,559
0 0 469

0 0 504
87 245 3359
75 127 537
133 0 3102
437 415 14,366

20(_)7-08 DEGREES AWARDED By Ethnicity and Gender

Institution White Black
ASU 94 527
DSU 516 318
JSU 115 1,228
MSU 2,759 562
MUW 362 92
MVSU 20 482
UM 2,773 372
UMMC 427 85
UsM 2,260 665
SYSTEM 9,326 4,331

Qther
6
16
16
238
15
2
214
25
177
649

Male
181
204
411

1,803
64
121
1,479
150

1162
5,665

Eemale
446
556
948

1,756
405
383

1,880
387

1940
8,701

2007-08 Top 5 Baccalaureate Degrees Awarded

1. Business Administration and Management, General 700
2. Elementary Education and Teaching 636
3. Marketing/Marketing Management, General 495
4. Nursing (RN, ASN, BSN, MSN) 484
5. Biology/Biological Sciences, General 481
2007-08 Top 5 Master’s Degrees Awarded
1. Business Administration and Management, General 255
2. Curriculum and Instruction 177
3. Counseling Education/School Couns. and Guid. Serv. 153
4. Geology/Earth Science, General 145
5. Accounting 105



