#### **RESEARCH AND SPONSORED PROJECTS** 2009 00 Summany of Enternal Fredding (In Million

20	vo-vy Summa	ry ој Ехіегниі г и	naing (in millions	)
		Pr	ivate, Corporate	Grand
Institution	Federal	State	& Other	<u>Total</u>
ASU	\$23.0	\$0.8	\$0.8	\$24.6
DSU	\$7.6	\$0.5	\$2.1	\$10.2
JSU	\$54.2	\$2.4	\$2.1	\$58.7
MSU	\$94.9	\$21.3	\$35.2	\$151.4
MUW*	\$0.9	\$5.8	\$0.4	\$7.1
MVSU	\$7.9	\$1.2	\$0.5	\$9.6
UM**	\$77.3	\$9.0	\$13.9	\$100.2
USM	\$77.5	\$4.0	\$9.0	\$90.6
SYSTEM	\$343.4	\$45.0	\$64.1	\$452.4
* MUW figure	s include MS Scl	nool of Math & Scien	nce.	

\*\* Includes the Medical Center.

# **RETENTION AND GRADUATION**

IPEDS Fall to Fall Retention Rates. Fall 2006 Freshman Cohort ASU DSU JSU MSU MUW MVSU UM\* USM SYSTEM 63.0% 61.0% 76.0% 83.0% 66.0% 65.0% 80.0% 73.0% 76.0% \* Excludes the Medical Center.

Six-Year IPEDS Graduation Rates, Fall 2000 Freshman Cohort DSU JSU MSU MUW MVSU UM\* USM SYSTEM ASU 43.2% 44.9% 36.3% 58.2% 35.4% 36.0% 53.3% 47.6% 49.2% \* Excludes the Medical Center.

#### FACULTY/STAFF INFORMATION IHL System Total by Gender, Fall 2008

III System Total by	Genuci, I		
EEO-Category	Male	Female	Total
Executive, Managerial, and Adm.	418	425	843
Faculty	2,958	2,253	5,211
Other Professional	2,523	4,596	7,119
Technical and Paraprofessional	789	1,231	2,020
Clerical and Secretarial	184	3,132	3,316
Skilled Crafts	505	23	528
Service/Maintenance	1,236	1,523	2,759
Instruction/Research Assistants	<u>1,543</u>	<u>1,322</u>	2,865
TOTAL	10,156	14,505	24,661
** * * * ***			

\* Includes the Medical Center

IHL System Total by	Ethnicity, I	Fall 2008	
EEO-Category	White	Black	Other
Executive, Managerial, and Adm.	574	205	11
Faculty	3,896	820	564
Other Professionals	4,738	1,796	386
Technical and Paraprofessional	1,103	856	53
Clerical and Secretarial	1,817	1,574	36
Skilled Crafts	355	162	3
Service/Maintenance	704	1,936	31
Instruction/Research Assistants	1,835	<u>332</u>	828
TOTAL	15,022	7,681	1,912
* Includes the Medical Center			

Includes the Medical Center.

#### 2008-09 IHL System Average Full-Time Faculty Salary by Rank Accopiato Acciston

		Associate	Assistant		
<b>Institution</b>	Professor	Professor	Professor	Instructor	<u>Total</u>
ASU	\$66,619	\$58,898	\$54,620	\$37,769	\$53,470
DSU	\$63,697	\$57,675	\$47,230	\$47,624	\$52,365
JSU	\$73,759	\$61,608	\$55,866	\$39,652	\$57,441
MSU	\$89,405	\$70,154	\$61,022	\$41,058	\$66,940
MUW	\$56,649	\$49,244	\$46,212	\$47,649	\$49,302
MVSU	\$60,816	\$59,531	\$49,492	\$40,079	\$50,669
UM*	\$104,154	\$77,196	\$61,619	\$36,355	\$71,238
USM	<u>\$84,206</u>	<u>\$66,732</u>	<u>\$55,663</u>	<u>\$44,050</u>	<u>\$61,564</u>
SYSTEM	\$85,922	\$68,514	\$57,158	\$41,558	\$62,949

\*Excludes the Medical Center.

# **MISSISSIPPI INSTITUTIONS OF HIGHER LEARNING**

The Board of Trustees of State Institutions of Higher Learning serves as the governing board overseeing the eight public universities in Mississippi, including the University of Mississippi Medical Center located in Jackson. The Southern Association of Colleges and Schools is the accrediting body for each of the public universities in Mississippi. Currently, there are 71,202 students enrolled in Mississippi's Universities, with an operating budget of \$3.0 billion. The system awarded 14,366 degrees in Academic Year 2007-08.

# **BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF** STATE INSTITUTIONS OF **HIGHER LEARNING**

MS. AMY WHITTEN, PRESIDENT, Oxford SCOTT ROSS, VICE-PRESIDENT, West Point ED BLAKESLEE, Gulfport DR. L. STACY DAVIDSON, JR., Cleveland DR. BETTYE HENDERSON NEELY, Grenada BOB OWENS, Jackson AUBREY B. PATTERSON, Tupelo ALAN W. PERRY. Jackson CHRISTINE LINDSAY PICKERING, Biloxi ROBIN J. ROBINSON, Laurel DR. DOUGLAS W. ROUSE, Hattiesburg C. D. SMITH, JR. Meridian

DR. AUBREY K. LUCAS, Interim Commissioner

# **MISSISSIPPI'S UNIVERSITIES**

Alcorn State University DR. GEORGE E. ROSS, PRESIDENT

Delta State University DR. JOHN M. HILPERT, PRESIDENT

Jackson State University DR. RONALD MASON, JR., PRESIDENT

Mississippi State University DR. MARK KEENUM, PRESIDENT

Mississippi University for Women DR. CLAUDIA A. LIMBERT, PRESIDENT

Mississippi Valley State University DR. DONNA H. OLIVER

University of Mississippi DR. ROBERT C. KHAYAT, CHANCELLOR

University of Southern Mississippi DR. MARTHA DUNAGIN SAUNDERS, PRESIDENT

# FAST FACTS

# HIGHER LEAR

**Dr. Aubrey K. Lucas** Interim Commissioner of **Higher Education** 

**Office of Institutional Research and Planning** 3825 Ridgewood Road Jackson, Mississippi 39211

# 601.432.6742

www.MISSISSIPPI.edu/research

FALL 2008 HEA Institution ASU ASU-Natchez ASU-Vicksburg Total	DCOUNT EN <u>Duplicated*</u> 2,548 623 81 3,252	ROLLMENT Unduplicated** 3,252
DSU-Main Campus DSU-Greenville DSU-Other Locations Total	3,830 70 384 4,284	4,064
JSU JSU-Universities Center JSU-Medical Mall JSU-E-Center Total	8,048 849 131 82 9,110	8,374
MSU-Main Campus MSU-Meridian Total	17,127 782 17,909	17,824
MUW-Main Campus MUW-Tupelo Total	2,328 97 2,425	2,365
MVSU-Main Campus MVSU-Greenville MVSU-Greenwood Total	2,875 198 181 3,254	2,929
UM-Main Campus UM-Tupelo UM-Other Locations UM-Booneville UM-Southaven UM-Grenada UM-Medical Center Total	13,685 717 297 54 898 73 2,312 17,963	17,601
USM-Main Campus USM-Gulf Park USM-Meridian USM-Stennis Center USM-Other Locations USM-Jackson County Gulf Coast Research Lab Total	13,102 2,241 71 71 38 412 73 16,008	14,793
IHL System	74,278	71,202

\* Duplicated Enrollment figures include duplicated counts of students who are concurrently enrolled at more than one campus. \*\* Unduplicated Enrollment figures count students only once for each institution, even if

the student is enrolled at more than one campus.

## Fall 2008 Average ACT Score of Entering Freshmen

ASU	DSU	JSU	MSU	MUW	MVSU	UM*	USM
18.1	20.3	18.9	23.6	21.1	17.3	23.0	21.6
* Excludes the Medical Center.					SYSTEM	M: 21.8	

## Fall 2008 Full-Time Equivalent Enrollment

These figures are calculated by finding the sum of the total number of undergraduate hours attempted divided by 15 and the total number of graduate hours divided by 12.

	Lower	Upper		
Institution	Undergrad	Undergrad	Graduate	Total
ASU	1,396.8	1,138.1	357.0	2,891.9
DSU	1,070.0	1,740.2	460.8	3,271.0
JSU	3,063.6	2,880.0	1,076.5	7,020.1
MSU	5,856.0	6,946.4	2,471.7	15,274.1
MUW	583.1	1,251.9	102.5	1,937.5
MVSU	1,231.9	1,048.8	229.8	2,510.5
UM*	5,695.7	6,580.2	3,758.0	16,033.9
USM	4,186.8	6,740.8	1,813.7	12,741.3
SYSTEM	23,083.9	28,326.4	10,270.0	61,680.3

\* Includes the Medical Center. Students enrolled in health professional programs are all considered full-time.

# Fall 2008 Enrollment by Ethnicity and Gender

Institution	White	Black	Other	Male	Female	
ASU	238	2,967	47	1,036	2,216	
DSU	2,377	1,619	68	1,506	2,558	
JSU	497	7,809	68	2,956	5,418	
MSU	12,851	3,622	1,351	9,126	8,698	
MUW	1,422	846	97	380	1,985	
MVSU	107	2,761	61	997	1,932	
UM*	13,575	2,446	1,525	7,994	9,552	
USM	9,614	3,976	1,200	5,798	8,995	
SYSTEM	40,681	26,049	4,417	29,793	41,354	
* Includes the Medical Center.						

	Enroumen	t by Residenc	e unu Alleni	unce Suu
Institution	In-State	Out-of-State	Full-Time	Part-time
ASU	2,866	386	2,586	666
DSU	3,708	356	2,905	1,159
JSU	7,098	1,276	6,290	2,084
MSU	13,571	4,253	14,442	3,382
MUW	2,143	222	1,728	637
MVSU	2,564	365	2,341	588
UM*	12,107	5,439	15,561	1,985
USM	12,545	2,248	11,743	3,050
SYSTEM	56,602	14,545	57,596	13,551

\* Includes the Medical Center. Students enrolled in health professional programs are all considered full-time.

# Fall 2008 Enrollment - Top 5 Baccalaureate Programs

1.	Biology/Biological Sciences, General	3,945
2.	Elementary Education and Teaching	3,820
3.	Business Administration and Management, General	3,239
4.	Accounting	2,076
5.	Psychology, General	1,947

### Fall 2008 Enrollment - Top 5 Master's Programs

1.	Business Administration and Management, General	724
2.	Counselor Education/School Couns. and Guid. Serv.	397
3.	Curriculum and Instruction	339
4.	Secondary Education and Teaching	305
5.	Geology/Earth Science, General	294

### 2008-09 FINANCIAL INFORMATION (In Millions)

	Operating	State	Annual
Institution	Budget	Appropriations	Payroll
ASU	\$88.6	\$25.1	\$29.0
DSU	\$65.3	\$23.9	\$29.9
JSU	\$186.8	\$42.5	\$69.7
MSU	\$685.3	\$184.2	\$244.6
MUW	\$46.9	\$15.9	\$19.1
MVSU	\$60.8	\$15.8	\$22.4
UM	\$445.5	\$90.3	\$156.0
UMMC	\$1,004.0	\$229.9	\$466.3
USM	\$384.1	\$95.2	\$129.9
Exec. Off./SF	A \$53.0	\$30.4	\$6.5
SYSTEM	\$3,020.0	\$788.7	\$1,105.9

\* Includes general operations (\$8.5 mil.), financial aid, grants, Ayers, course redesign, summer developmental program, and system audits.

# STUDENT FINANCIAL AID

### 2007-08 Total by Source (In Millions)

C	Jeneral	Federal	State	Inst.	Auxiliary	Other Tota	1
SYSTEM	\$95.6	\$439.8	\$21.6	\$29.3	\$12.2	\$24.2 \$623.5	5

# 2008-09 COST OF EDUCATION

				Total In-State	Out-of-State	Iotal Out-of-
	In-State	Average	Average	Tuition &	Tuition	State Tuition &
Institution	Tuition	Room	Board	Other Costs	Surcharge	Other Costs
ASU	\$4,498	\$2,976	\$2,150	\$9,624	\$6,194	\$15,818
DSU	\$4,449	\$3,091	\$2,250	\$9,790	\$6,733	\$16,523
JSU	\$4,634	\$3,536	\$2,310	\$10,480	\$6,344	\$16,824
MSU	\$5,150	\$4,124	\$2,300	\$11,574	\$7,351	\$18,925
MUW	\$4,423	\$3,009	\$2,057	\$9,489	\$7,265	\$16,754
MVSU	\$4,575	\$2,611	\$2,137	\$9,323	\$6,541	\$15,864
UM*	\$5,107	\$3,516	\$2,398	\$11,021	\$7,360	\$18,381
USM	\$5,096	\$3,327	\$2,300	\$10,723	\$7,649	\$18,372
* Excludes	the Medic	al Center.				

### 2007-08\* BUILDINGS/FACILITIES

	Definition Definition	
Institution	No. of Buildings	Square Footage
ASU	129	1,827,414
DSU	75	1,432,007
JSU	51	2,350,735
MSU	714	7,707,758
MUW	56	1,549,308
MVSU	93	1,970,689
UM	202	4,528,205
UMMC	81	3,411,462
USM	254	4,406,708
IHL	20	249,041
SYSTEM	1,675	29,433,327
* 2008-09 figu	ures will be available on July 15.	

### 2007-08 DEGREES AWARDED By Degree

Institution Less that	n 4-Yr.	Bach.	Mast.	Spec.	Doct.	1st Prof.	Total	
ASU	40	444	143	0	0	0	627	
DSU	0	634	190	21	5	0	850	
JSU	0	915	370	22	52	0	1,359	
MSU	0	2,554	789	34	117	65	3,559	
MUW	40	356	73	0	0	0	469	
MVSU	0	375	129	0	0	0	504	
UM	0	2,450	559	18	87	245	3,359	
UMMC	47	201	87	0	75	127	537	
USM	0	2,265	640	65	135	0	3,102	
SYSTEM	124	10,034	2,959	175	437	415	14,366	

2007-08	<b>DEGRE</b>	ES AWAR	DED By E	thnicity and	l Gender
Institution	White	Black	Other	Male	Female
ASU	94	527	6	181	446
DSU	516	318	16	294	556
JSU	115	1,228	16	411	948
MSU	2,759	562	238	1,803	1,756
MUW	362	92	15	64	405
MVSU	20	482	2	121	383
UM	2,773	372	214	1,479	1,880
UMMC	427	85	25	150	387
USM	2,260	665	177	1,162	1,940
SYSTEM	9,326	4,331	649	5,665	8,701

# 2007-08 Top 5 Baccalaureate Degrees Awarded

1.	Business Administration and Management, General	700
2.	Elementary Education and Teaching	636
3.	Marketing/Marketing Management, General	495

- Nursing (RN, ASN, BSN, MSN) 4. 484 481
- 5. Biology/Biological Sciences, General

# 2007-08 Top 5 Master's Degrees Awarded

1.	Business Administration and Management, General	255
2.	Curriculum and Instruction	177
3.	Counseling Education/School Couns. and Guid. Serv.	153
4.	Geology/Earth Science, General	145

105

5. Accounting